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Seo. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its
passage.
Approved Mareh 6th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XXXIX,

An Act to Amend an Act Entitled “ An Act to Secure
Uniformity in Weights and Measures,” being Chapter
Twendy-Seven of the Publie Statutes and Chapter
T hirty-Two of the Revised Statutes of Minnesota,

Bxorion 1. Duty of State Treasurer.

4. Btate Treasurer o be segler of welghls and mepsurea.

8. Who to be sealer of each county—duty of Qounty Treasurer-—fees.
4. Duties of Bupervisors,

5. Duty of township sealer.

8. Baakets or other messures—average alze.

7. Dimension of meadures by which meal, ete., are uwsally sold.
8. Standurd meagsure by which milk may be sold. .
9. Oommodities—how welghed.
10, Wheat, rye, oats, etc,—how welghed or measured.
11. Penalty for not conforming to the pro of this Act.
12,  Pepalty for neglect of doty.

. 18. Proceedings agalnst sealer—how institnted,
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Segrion 1. That section one of said act be so amend-
ed as to read as follows:

The set of standard weights and measures received
from the Secretary of State of the United States, and all
scalebeams, weg{ts and measures owned by this State,
shall be deposited in the office of the State Treasurer,
who shall receive and preserve the same.

8Eo. 2. The State Treasurer shall be the sealer of
State weights and measures for the State. He shall try and
e twasret prove by said standards all weights and measures, scales
wightaana  OF beams sent or brought to him for that purpose, by any
meamres county sealer, and shall seal such when found to be ac-

curate, by sta.ml;l)ing upon them the letters ¢ Min.,” with
a seal he shall have and keep for that purpose.

Sro0. 8, The treasurer of each county shall be the sealer
of weights and measures for the county. He shall with-

Duty of State
Treamrer
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in three months from the passage of this Act, procure at who to be.seater
the expense of the county (if not already provided), a of each connty
full set of weights and measures, scales and heams, which

he shall cause to be tried, proved and sealed by the State
standard, and certified by the State Treasurer, and there-

afier the connty treasurer for the time being, once in

every tive years from the first day of January, eighteen

hundred and sixty-five. Sunch weights and measores

when so sealed and certified, to be deposited in the office

of the county treasurer asthe county standards, by which

he shall try and prove all scalebeains, steelyards, weights

and measures brought to him for that purpuse, and shall

seal such when found to be accnrate, by stamping upon

them the letters * Min,” with a seal he shall have and

keep for that purpose. And for each tryinﬁ and proving,

whether sealed or not, he shall be entitled to receive a

fee of five cents for every scalebeam, steelyard, weight

or measure.

Sec. 4. It shall be the duty of the supervisors of any
township, upon application by petition of twenty or more Dutles of Zuper-
legal voters of such township, to appoint some suitable ™=
person, as gealer of weights and meuasures for said town-
ship, who shall be sworn to the faithtul discharge of his
duty, and who shall hold office until his suecessor shall be
ap[:ointed and qualified.

Seo. 5. It shall be the dnty of the scaler of weights oty of township
and mecasures for the township, to procure at the expense sester
of such township (if not now provided), a complete set
of weights and measures, which shall be tried, proved,
and sealed by those in the office of the county treasurer,
and by him certified, and when so sealed and certified,

“snch weights and measures shall be the township stand-
ard. Such weights and measures to be tried, proved and
sealed by the county standards, once in every two years.
Such township sealer shall try and prove all scalebeams,
steelyards, weights and measures bronght to him for that

urpose, and ehall seal such when found ‘to be accurate,
Ey stamping upon them the letters “ Min. ” with a seal
he shall have and keep for that purpose. And for such
trying and proving, whether sealed or not, he shall be
entitled to receive o fee of five cents for every scalebeam,
steelyard, weight or measure.

SeEc. 6. Every basket or other measure by which
charcoal shall be sold shall not be less in its average di-

L
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Avemgosizsof @meter than twenty inches, and of sufficient depth to
baskets or meas contain four thousand eight hundred and thirty-nino cn-
ure bic inches, which shall be accounted two bushels.
Sgo. 7. All measures by which meal, fruit and other
commodities are usnally sold, by heaped mesasure, ex-
et e “copting charcoal, shall” be of the following dimensions .
’ The bushel not less in its inside diameter than eighteen
and a half inches, the half bushel not less in its inside
diameter than thirteen and three-quarter inches, the peck
not less in its inside diameter than ten and three-quarter
inches, and the half peck not less in its inside diameter
than nine inches, which shall be heaped as high as may
be without special effort or design.
Menmromentot  SEC. 8. The standard mecasure by which milk shall
mitx be sold, shall be two hundred and eighty-two cubic inch-
es to the gallon, and its sub-divisions in the same pro-
portions,
Seo. 9. When any commodity shall be sold by the
hundred weight, it shall be understood to mean the net
Commoditis— Weight of one hundred pounds avoirdupois, and all econ-
bow welghed  tracts concerning goods or commodities, shall be con-
strued accordingly, mnless such construction shall be
manifestly inconsistent with the special agreement of the
parties contracting.
Sgo. 10.- Whenever wheat, rye, indian corn, oats,
Meamrement of Darley, potatoes, clover seed, buckwheat, dried apples, or
wheat, ryo,ete - (ried peaches shall be sold by the bushel, and no special
agroement as to the mcasure or weight thereof is made
by the parties, the measure shall be ascertained by weight
as follows: Sixty pounds for a bushel of wheat, clover
sced or potatoes; fifty-six pounds for a bushel of rye or
indian corn ; thirty-two pounds for a bushel of oats; for-
E_y-eight ounds for a bushel of barley ; forty-two pounds
or a bushel of buckwheat, and twenty-eight pounds for
a bushel of dried apples or dried peaches.
Sec. 11. All persons engaged in any busihess, trade
or occupation, requirin%the use of weights or' measures,
Penalty for non- S1all, on or before the first day of June next, and annu-
compliance with glly thereafter canse to be tried, proved and sealed by the
ot brovisions of gogler of weights and measures, in their respective towns
or counties, 51 gcale beams, steelyards, weights or meas-
ures, used by them in buying or sclling any goods, wares,
merchandise, grain or other commodities. If, after the
expiration of four months from the passage of this Act,
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any person shall sell or dispose of any gﬁods, wares,
m andise.,u%rain or other commodities, E ang scale-
beam, steelyard, weight or measure, not proved and sealed
in accordance with the provisions of this Act, or shall
fraudulently sell or dispose of any goods or commodities,
by any scalebeam, steelyard, welgﬁi? or measure that has
been sealed but is unjust, shall, upon conviction thereof,
by any court of competent juristﬂcﬁon, forfeit for each
offense a sum not exceeding twenty dollars, to the nse of
the complainant. :

Bec. 12, If the treasurer of any county, or the sealer

Penalty for neg-

of weights and measures for any township, shall neglect jo of daty

to grocure, (if not already provided) a set of weights
and measures for such connty or township, in compliance
with the provisions of this Act, shall, upon conviction
thereof by any court of competent jurisdiction, forfeit a
sum not exceeding one hundged dollars to the use of the
county. )

Sec. 13. No suit shall be hereafter commenced

against any county or township sealer for neglecting to Freceedings
rocure the sets of weights and measures 88 required by tow wtme

aw, until the person pro;-osing to bring such suit sh
have given such sealer notice, In writing, of his intention
to commence such suit, at least twepty days prior there-
to. And if such weights and measures shall be provi-
ded in accordance witﬁ the requirements of law, within ,
twenty days from such notice, then such suit shall not be
sustained.

Approved March 12th, A, D. 1861.



